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Department of Building Inspection

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[2014/07/25 17:54:22]

Permits, Complaints and Boiler PTO Inquiry

Home » Most Requested <="">

Permit Details Report
Report Date: 7/25/2014 9:32:13 AM
  
Application Number: 201111179101
Form Number: 3

Address(es):
0106 / 065 / 0 280 UNION ST
0106 / 064 / 0 282 UNION ST
0106 / 063 / 0 284 UNION ST

Description: REPLACE EXTG ROOF DECKING AND HANDRAILS. SCOPE OF WORK ALSO TO COMPLY WITH
COMPLAINT #201049586

Cost: $3,000.00
Occupancy Code: R-2
Building Use: 24 - APARTMENTS

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
11/17/2011 TRIAGE  
11/17/2011 FILING  
11/17/2011 FILED  
5/6/2014 PLANCHECK  
5/6/2014 APPROVED  
6/25/2014 ISSUED  
7/11/2014 SUSPEND per BOA's request dated 7/10/2014

Contact Details:

Contractor Details:

License Number: 681374
Name: KEVIN PHILLIP SULLIVAN
Company Name: KEVIN SULLIVAN CONSTRUCTION INC.
Address: 140 CHAVES ST * SAN FRANCISCO CA 94127-0000
Phone: 6816418

Addenda Details:

Description:

Step Station Arrive Start In Hold
Out
Hold

Finish Checked By Hold Description

1 BID-INSP 11/17/11 11/17/11 11/17/11 HAJNAL STEVEN  
2 HIS 11/17/11 11/17/11 11/17/11 YAN BRENDA  

3 INTAKE 11/17/11 11/17/11 11/17/11 SHAWL
HAREGGEWAIN

 

4 SFFD 4/22/13 4/22/13 4/22/13 GALLOT ROBERT
Originally labeled as N/A at counter. Per Lt.
Darmanin...route to SFFD for further review and
determination. jfd 5-4-13

5 CPB 4/23/13 4/23/13 4/23/13 LEE ANITA  
6 CP-ZOC 4/23/13 1/31/14 1/31/14 YEGAZU LILY  
7 BLDG 1/31/14 2/10/14 2/10/14 PANG DAVID  

comments 1st issued 2/20/14 via email ..kicked

Home Permit Services Plan Review Inspection Services Most Requested Other Services About Us

http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=1
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=229
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=229
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=235
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=235
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=227
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=227
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=237
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=237
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=248
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=248


Department of Building Inspection

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[2014/07/25 17:54:22]

Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
City and County of San Francisco ©2000-2009

8 SFFD 2/12/14 2/13/14 2/28/14 3/19/14 3/19/14 BOWDEN ATTICA back..faxed on 2/28/14 adb 2nd recheck 3.19.14
adb

9 BLDG 3/20/14 3/28/14 3/28/14 PANG DAVID Review revision R2 set.
10 CP-ZOC 3/28/14 5/1/14 5/1/14 YEGAZU LILY 5/6/14: DCP 1 HOUR BACK PER YK. WF
11 PPC 5/1/14 5/1/14 5/5/14 THAI SYLVIA  
12 CPB 5/5/14 5/6/14 6/25/14 SECONDEZ GRACE 6/25/14: issued. gs 05/06/2014:APPROVED PG
This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call  415-558-6096 . 

 

Appointments:

Appointment
Date

Appointment
AM/PM

Appointment
Code Appointment Type Description Time

Slots
7/1/2014 AM CS Clerk Scheduled START WORK 1

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status
7/1/2014 Robert Power START WORK SITE VERIFICATION

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description Remarks

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 558-6570 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=273
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html
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Date:

Sheet:

Drawn By:

Job Number:

Revisions By

70 Zoe Street   Suite 200

San Francisco, California 94107

t. 415 495 4051

f. 415 495 6885

Sheet Title:

Scale:

Kotas/

Pantaleoni

Architects

A1.0

As Noted

Site & City info:
Plans and Detail

Anthony A. Pantaleoni

LEED AP

8.2.13

Revisions

11.12.13
AJ

BM
F.D. REVISIONS

03.10.14

1.  ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE, OR FACE OF BLOCK, U.O.N. 
VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO TOP OF SLAB, FLOOR JOISTS OR FLOOR FRAMING. 
 
2.  CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS 
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 
 
3.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS/CONDITIONS SHOWN 
IN THESE DRAWINGS. 
 
4.  MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND SPRINKLER PERMITS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THOSE SUBCONTRACTORS. 
 
5.  AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE PERFORMED UNDER A 
SEPARATE PERMIT OBTAINED BY THE FIRE PROTECTION SUBCONTRACTOR. FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE 
DESIGNED TO BE ZONED BY FLOOR. FIRE ALARM ZONED BY FLOOR AND DEVICE. 
 
6.  STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS. 
 
7.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND UTILIZE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SET 
OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  ARCHITECT SHOULD BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN 
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 
 
8.  ELEVATOR TO COMPLY WITH CODES SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 30 OF THE UBC. INSTALLATION OF THE 
ELEVATOR ACCESS HATCH WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72, 1996 EDITION, UNDER SEPARATE 
PERMIT. 
 
9.  SHORING AND UNDERPINNING WORK TO BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS. 
 
10. ALL WORK PERFORMED WILL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN DISABLITIES ACT OUTLINED IN SECTIONS 
10&11 IN THE CBC. SEE SHEET A1.2 FOR STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS APPLICABLE THROUGHOUT 
PROJECT. 
 
11. SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX CHAPTER 35, 1992 SFBC 
(STC AND IIC OF 50 BETWEEN UNITS). 
 
12. THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH VENTILATION REQUIRMENTS. SEE CODE SECTION 1202.2.7 

A-4

A-1

4

6

8

3 INTERIOR & EXTERIOR

ELEVATION NO.

SHEET NO.

SHEET NO.

INTERIOR ELEV. NO.

ROOM NAME

ELEVATION

DETAIL NO.

SHEET NO.

SECTION NO.

SHEET NO.

EL.=164'-2"

DINING ROOM

WINDOW NO.

DOOR NO.

A-3

4 2

3

1

A-1

5

& 
< 
@ 
C 
 
# 
P 
 
ABV 
AC 
ADJ 
A.F.F. 
AL. 
APPROX. 
ARCH. 
 
BD. 
BLDG. 
BLK. 
BLKG. 
BM. 
B.W. 
 
CAB. 
CEM. 
CER. 
CLG. 
CL. 
CLR. 
COL. 
CONC. 
CONT. 
CTR. 
 
DBL. 
DEPT. 
D.F. 
DET. 
DIA. 
DIM. 
DN. 
DTL. 
DW 
DWG. 
 
(E) 
EA. 
EL. 
ELEC. 
ELEV. 
EQ. 
EQPT. 
EXP. 

AND 
ANGLE 
AT 
CENTERLINE 
DIAMETER OR ROUND 
POUND OR NUMBER 
PROPERTY LINE 
 
ABOVE 
AIR CONDITIONER 
ADJUSTABLE 
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 
ALUMINUM 
APPROXIMATE 
ARCHITECTURAL 
 
BOARD 
BUILDING 
BLOCK 
BLOCKING 
BEAM 
BOTTOM OF WALL 
 
CABINET 
CEMENT 
CERAMIC 
CEILING 
CLOSET 
CLEAR 
COLUMN 
CONCRETE 
CONTINUOUS 
CENTER 
 
DOUBLE 
DEPARTMENT 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 
DETAIL 
DIAMETER 
DIMENSION 
DOWN 
DETAIL 
DISHWASHER 
DRAWING 
 
EXISTING 
EACH 
ELEVATION 
ELECTRICAL 
ELEVATOR 
EQUAL 
EQUIPMENT 
EXPANSION 

FDN. 
FIN. 
FL. 
FLUOR. 
F.O.C. 
F.O.F. 
F.O.C. 
FT. 
FTG. 
FURR. 
FUT. 
 
GA. 
GALV. 
GD. 
GYP. 
 
H.B. 
H/C 
H.C. 
HDW. 
HDWD. 
H.M. 
HT. 
HWH 
 
INSUL. 
INT. 
 
JAN. 
JT. 
LAM.  
LAV. 
LT. 
 
MAX. 
MECH. 
MEMB. 
MFR. 
MIN. 
MISC. 
M.O. 
MTD. 
 
(N) 
N.I.C. 
NO. OR # 
N.T.S. 
 
O.C. 
O.D. 
 
PL. 

FOUNDATION 
FINISH 
FLOOR 
FLUORESCENT 
FACE OF CONCRETE 
FACE OF FINISH 
FACE OF STUDS 
FOOT OR FEET 
FOOTING 
FURRING 
FUTURE 
 
GAUGE 
GALVANIZED 
GRADE 
GYPSUM 
 
HOSE BIB 
HANDICAPPED 
HOLLOW CORE 
HARDWARE 
HARDWOOD 
HOLLOW METAL 
HEIGHT 
HOT WATER HEATER 
 
INSULATION 
INTERIOR 
 
JANITOR 
JOINT 
LAMINATE 
LAVATORY 
LIGHT 
 
MAXIMUM 
MECHANICAL 
MEMBRANE 
MANUFACTURER 
MINIMUM 
MISCELLANEOUS 
MASONRY OPENING 
MOUNTED 
 
NEW 
NOT IN CONTRACT 
NUMBER 
NOT TO SCALE 
 
ON CENTER 
OUTSIDE DIAMETER 
 
PLATE 

PT. 
PTN.  
 
R. 
R.D. 
REF. 
REINF. 
REQ. 
RM. 
R.O. 
RWD. 
R.W.L. 
 
S.C. 
SCHED. 
SECT. 
SHT. 
SIM. 
SPEC. 
SQ. 
SST. 
STD. 
STL. 
STOR. 
STRL. 
SUSP. 
SYM. 
S.S.D. 
 
T 
T.B.D. 
T.B.S. 
T.C. 
TEL. 
T&G 
THK. 
T.P. 
T.W. 
TYP. 
 
U.O.N. 
 
V.I.F. 
VERT. 
 
W/ 
W.C. 
W/D 
WD. 
WDO. 
W/O 
WP. 
WT. 

POINT 
PARTITION 
 
RISER 
ROOF DRAIN 
REFRIGERATOR 
REINFORCED 
REQUIRED 
ROOM 
ROUGH OPENING 
REDWOOD 
RAIN WATER LEADER
 
SOLID CORE 
SCHEDULE 
SECTION 
DRAWING SHEET 
SIMILAR 
SPECIFICATION 
SQUARE 
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD 
STEEL 
STORAGE 
STRUCTURAL 
SUSPENDED 
SYMETRICAL 
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWI
 
TREAD 
TO BE DETERMINED
TO BE SELECTED 
TOP OF CURB 
TELEPHONE 
TONGUE & GROOVE
THICK 
TOP OF PAVEMENT
TOP OF WALL 
TYPICAL 
 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOT
 
VERIFY IN FIELD 
VERTICAL 
 
WITH 
WATER CLOSET 
WASHER/DRYER 
WOOD 
WINDOW 
WITHOUT 
WATERPROOF 
WEIGHT 

A1.0

Site Plan
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REAR BACK SETBACK

(E) LADDER TO 
FIRE ESCAPE
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A
D

J
A

C
E

N
T

 3
-S

T
O

R
Y

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L

COMMON STAIR 
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EXISTING 3-STORY 
RESIDENTIAL

(E) R.D.

(E) SKYLIGHT

(E) SKYLIGHT

(E) SKYLIGHT
(E) SKYLIGHT

S
L

O
P

E

S
L

O
P

E

(E) R.D.

(E) R.D.

ENTRY STEPS

PLANTER

UNION STREET

SIDEWALK

280, 282, 284 UNION STREET 

BLOCK: 0106 
LOT: 065, 064, 063 
ZONING: RH-3 
HT. LIMIT: 40-X 
OCCUPANCY: R1 
CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-B 
 
BUILDING CODE: 

2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) 
2010 SAN FRANCISCO ADDENDUMS TO CBC 
2010 ENERGY CODE - TITLE 24 
2010 SAN FRANCISCO MECH. & ELEC. CODES 
2010 SAN FRANCISCO FIRE CODES 

ARCHITECTURAL 

A1.0 SITE PLAN, CITY INFORMATION:   PLANS AND DETAIL 

 

CLIENT 

CLINTON CHOY 
284 UNION STREET 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127 
415-399-9501 
 
 
ARCHITECT 

TONY PANTALEONI 
KOTAS/PANTALEONI ARCHITECTS 
70 ZOE STREET, SUITE 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA.  94107 
415-495-4051 
415-495-6885 FAX 
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Roof Plan
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REPLACE (E) 2x6 REDWOOD 
DECKING OVER SLEEPERS WITH 
(N) 2x6 REDWOOD DECKING ON 

SLEEPERS

(E) ROOFING 

(E) FIRE 
SPRINKLER; +6'-0" 
ABOVE ROOF

(N) GATE

(E) FIRE SPRINKLER;
 +6'-0" ABOVE ROOF

(E) ROOFING

(E) PARAPET 40" IN 
HEIGHT, 
ADD METAL RAIL TO 42" 
CODE HEIGHT

REAR YARD SETBACK LINE

(E) STAIR 
PENTHOUSE

CONTINUE PAINTED
 GALV. TOP RAIL 
OVER (E) PARAPET, 
PLACE TOP RAIL AT 
BACK SIDE OF 
PARAPET SO AS TO 
NOT BE VISIBLE 
FROM STREET

RE INSTALL (E) 42" HT. 
GALV. METAL RAIL

REPLACE (E) WOOD 
RAILING WITH (N) 42"
 HIGH GALV. METAL 
RAILING; MATCH (E) 
RAILING; OPENINGS 
TO BE LESS THAN 4"

(E)R.D.

(E)R.D.

(N) 42" HIGH GALV. 
METAL RAIL; MATCH (E) 
RAILING; OPENINGS TO 

BE LESS THAN 4"

(E)R.D.

FIRE WALKWAY BETWEEN
FIRE ESCAPE & EXIT STAIR

(E) LADDER  FROM 
COMMON DECK TO 
FIRE ESCAPE 
BELOW

REPLACE (E) WOOD
RAILING WITH (N) 42"

HIGH GALV. METAL
RAILING; MATCH (E)

RAILING; OPENINGS TO
BE LESS THAN 4"

PROVIDE
GALV. METAL

POST (3"X3"
TUBE) IN WALL

REPLACE (E) 2x6 REDWOOD 
DECKING OVER SLEEPERS 

WITH (N) 2x6 REDWOOD 
DECKING ON SLEEPERS

REMOVE (E) ROOFING
AS NEEDED TO

CONSTRUCT NEW
PARAPET WALL

(N) 30" HT. 1 HR RATED
 WALL WITH GALV.
METAL RAIL TO 42"

HIGH; OPENINGS TO
BE LESS THAN 4"

(E) STAIR FROM
PRIVATE DECK
 TO SINGLE
UNIT BELOW

(E) STAIR FROM
COMMON DECK TO

UNITS BELOW

259 SQ.FT./ 15= 18 OCCUPANTS
2 EGRESS PATHS

227 SQ.FT./ 200= 2 OCCUPANTS
2 EGRESS PATHS

(E) FIRE ESCAPE

(E) 42" GALV. 
METAL RAIL
TO REMAIN

REPLACE
(E)GATE

A1.0
3

COMMON DECK
258.5 SQ.FT.

(E) SKYLIGHT

(E) SKYLIGHT

(E) SKYLIGHT

(E) SKYLIGHT
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PRIVATE DECK
227.0 SQ.FT.
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Parapet Wall (1 hour rated)
1 1/2"=  1'-0"
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METAL CAP FLASHING

2x4 WOOD STUDS

2x6 REDWOOD DECKING 
OVER SLEEPERS

LAP BLDG. PAPER OVER
WATER PROOF MEMBRANE

1/2" PLYWD. OVER 5/8" 
TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

FOIL FACED SELF ADHESIVE
MEMBRANE, LAP OVER FACE
OF BLDG. PAPER

(E) WATER PROOF MEMBRANE
OVER 2x RIPPED SLEEPERS
SLOPED 1/4"PER FOOT

STAINLESS STEEL CABLE
@4" O.C. MAX.

FINISH MATERIAL T.B.D.

WOOD SIDING

2 LAYERS BLDG. PAPER

PAINTED GALV. STEEL
RAILING POST, MATCH (E)

1/4"X4"X4" STEEL PLATE 
WELD TO POST AND 
ANCHOR TO WALL W/ 
4-1/2"X6" LAG BOLTS, TYP.,
PROVIDE BLOCKING AS
NEEDED

STEEL CAP RAILING, 
MATCH (E) RAIL

PL

A1.0

Metal Guardrail
1 1/2"=  1'-0"

4

1" 3 1/2" 1/2"
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E

 R
O

O
F

 P
L

A
N

NEW GALVANIZED 
GUARDRAILS TO 
MATCH EXISTING, 
BOLT TO FRAMING 
BELOW 

A1.0

 (E)NORTH ELEVATION
1/8" =  1'-0"

5

2

REPLACE (E) GUARDRAIL

 (E) LADDER TO ROOF

 (E) FIRE RATED WINDOW

 (E) FIRE RATED DOOR

 (E) FIRE ESCAPE

 (E) FIRE RATED DOOR

 (E) FIRE RATED DOOR

 (E) FIRE ESCAPE

 (E) PULL-DOWN FIRE ESCAPE
LADDER

 (E) EXIT THRU GARAGE TO
STREET

8

Symbols

Abbreviations

Vicinity Map

City Information General Notes

Schedule of Drawings

Project Directory

Scope of Work

SITE

"IN-KIND" REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING 
ROOF DECKING AND HANDRAILS AS PER
APPROVED PERMIT APPLICATION
#8707964/R-2

1

1

1

1

1

2
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Department of Building Inspection

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[2013/06/30 9:46:13 AM]

Permits, Complaints and Boiler PTO Inquiry

Home » Most Requested <="">

Permit Details Report
Report Date: 6/30/2013 9:43:16 AM
  
Application Number: 201004220825
Form Number: 8

Address(es):
0106 / 065 / 0 280 UNION ST
0106 / 063 / 0 284 UNION ST

Description: REROOFING
Cost: $16,150.00
Occupancy Code: R-3
Building Use: 24 - APARTMENTS

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
4/22/2010 TRIAGE  
4/22/2010 FILING  
4/22/2010 FILED  
4/22/2010 APPROVED  
4/22/2010 ISSUED  
5/3/2010 COMPLETE Final Inspection/Approved

Contact Details:

Contractor Details:

License Number: 731731
Name: CATHINA LEE
Company Name: TOM LEE ROOFING INC
Address: 243 ONONDAGA AV * SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112-0000
Phone: 4153335373

Addenda Details:

Description:

Step Station Arrive Start In Hold
Out
Hold

Finish Checked By Hold Description

1 BLDG 4/21/10 4/21/10 4/21/10 VALLE JAIME  
2 CP-ZOC 4/21/10 4/21/10 4/21/10 McCORMICK JIM  
3 SFFD 4/22/10 4/22/10 4/22/10 DARMANIN JOHN  
4 MECH 4/22/10 4/22/10 4/22/10  N/A

5 CPB 4/22/10 4/22/10 4/22/10 SHAWL
HAREGGEWAIN

 

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 415-558-6096. 

 

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type Description Time Slots

Inspections:

Home Permit Services Plan Review Inspection Services Most Requested Other Services About Us

http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=1
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=229
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=229
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=235
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=235
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=227
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=227
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=237
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=237
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=248
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=248


Department of Building Inspection

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[2013/06/30 9:46:13 AM]

Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
City and County of San Francisco ©2000-2009

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status
5/3/2010 Michael Quinlan FINAL INSPECT/APPRVD FINAL INSPECT/APPRVD

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description Remarks

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 558-6570 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=273
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html
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Department of Building Inspection

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=AddressComplaint&ComplaintNo=201049586[2014/08/26 13:59:02]

Permits, Complaints and Boiler PTO Inquiry

Home » Most Requested <="">

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET
Complaint
Number: 201049586

Owner/Agent: OWNER DATA SUPPRESSED  Date Filed: 06/01/2010
Owner's Phone: --  Location: 280 UNION ST
Contact Name:  Block: 0106
Contact Phone: --  Lot: 065

Complainant: COMPLAINANT DATA
SUPPRESSED

 Site:

  Rating:
  Occupancy Code:
  Received By: Christina Wang
Complainant's
Phone:

  Division: BID

Complaint Source: TELEPHONE
Assigned to
Division:

CES

Description: Re-install Guardrails approved under PA#8707964  
 
Instructions:
 
INSPECTOR INFORMATION
DIVISION INSPECTOR ID DISTRICT PRIORITY
CES HINCHION 1125   
 
REFFERAL INFORMATION  

DATE REFERRED BY TO COMMENT

1/18/2013 Christina Wang CES send to Director for Hearing of
Complaint

 
COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS

DATE TYPE DIV INSPECTOR STATUS COMMENT
06/01/10 CASE OPENED BID Quinlan CASE RECEIVED  

06/01/10 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION

BID Quinlan FIRST NOV SENT  

01/15/13 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION

BID Donnelly SECOND NOV
SENT

2n NOV Issued by D. Duffy

01/17/13 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION

BID Donnelly OFFICE/COUNTER
VISIT

2nd NOV Mailed Cert. (Clb)

01/18/13 GENERAL MAINTENANCE BID Donnelly REFERRED TO
OTHER DIV

tranfer to div CES

01/23/13 CASE OPENED CES Hinchion CASE RECEIVED  

03/14/13
OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION CES Simas

REFER TO
DIRECTOR'S
HEARING

 

03/25/13
OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION CES Simas

DIRECTOR
HEARING NOTICE
POSTED

Directors Hearing 4/9/13

04/09/13 GENERAL MAINTENANCE CES Simas CASE
CONTINUED

Continued on 4/9/13 for hearing on
5/14/13

05/14/13 GENERAL MAINTENANCE CES Simas ADVISEMENT 30 days

06/24/13
OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION CES Simas

ORDER OF
ABATEMENT
ISSUED

 

07/22/13
OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION CES Simas

ORDER OF
ABATEMENT
POSTED

 

08/09/13 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION

CES Theriault CASE UPDATE Permit filed 11/17/11

05/09/14
OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION CES Hinchion

ABATEMENT
APPEALS BOARD
HRG

post AAB Hearing notice

05/21/14
OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION CES Hinchion

ABATEMENT
APPEALS BOARD upheld-

Home Permit Services Plan Review Inspection Services Most Requested Other Services About Us

http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=1
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=229
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=229
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=235
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=235
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=227
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=227
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=250
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=237
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=237
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=248
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=248
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Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
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HRG

06/04/14
OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION CES Gutierrez

ABATEMENT
APPEALS BOARD
HRG

Posting at Site

 
COMPLAINT ACTION BY DIVISION  
 
NOV (HIS):

 
NOV (BID): 06/01/10

01/15/13

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www.sfdbi.org/index.aspx?page=273
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html


Department of Building Inspection

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=AddressComplaint&ComplaintNo=201308589[6/27/2013 1:16:15 PM]

Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
City and County of San Francisco ©2000-2009

Permits, Complaints and Boiler PTO Inquiry

Home » Most Requested <="">

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET
Complaint
Number: 201308589

Owner/Agent: OWNER DATA SUPPRESSED  Date Filed: 06/17/2013
Owner's Phone: --  Location: 280 UNION ST
Contact Name:  Block: 0106
Contact Phone: --  Lot: 013

Complainant: COMPLAINANT DATA
SUPPRESSED

 Site:

  Rating:
  Occupancy Code:
  Received By: CYPEI
Complainant's
Phone:

  Division: BID

Complaint Source: WEB FORM
Assigned to
Division:

BID

Description:

date last observed: 17-JUN-13; floor: 4th Floor; unit: 280; exact location: Side Bldg; building type:
Residence/Dwelling OTHER BUILDING; ; additional information: Condo 280-286 Union-No permit for 4th
Story Windows on East Side Wall as per description in C of A Case # 20100934 A--Windows approved by
HPC are on the 3rd Story;

 

 
Instructions:
 
INSPECTOR INFORMATION
DIVISION INSPECTOR ID DISTRICT PRIORITY
BID POWER 6270 15  
 
REFFERAL INFORMATION  
 
COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS

DATE TYPE DIV INSPECTOR STATUS COMMENT

06/17/13 CASE OPENED BID Power CASE
RECEIVED

 

06/25/13 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION

CES Power CASE CLOSED Building is three stories over basement.

 
COMPLAINT ACTION BY DIVISION  
 
NOV (HIS):  NOV (BID):

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.
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Department of Building Inspection

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=AddressComplaint&ComplaintNo=201316201[2014/08/26 15:15:41]

Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
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Permits, Complaints and Boiler PTO Inquiry

Home » Most Requested <="">

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET
Complaint
Number: 201316201

Owner/Agent: OWNER DATA SUPPRESSED  Date Filed: 08/07/2013
Owner's Phone: --  Location: 280 UNION ST
Contact Name:  Block: 0106
Contact Phone: --  Lot: 013

Complainant: COMPLAINANT DATA
SUPPRESSED

 Site:

  Rating:
  Occupancy Code:
  Received By: Alma Canindin
Complainant's
Phone:

  Division: PID

Complaint Source: OFFICE VISIT
Assigned to
Division:

BID

Description:
Picture Provided - Sec. BPA #8601702, 8606550, 8707964(no permit). Stairway to roof (interior in 280
apartment), penthouse stairway (exterior)/not permitted construction. Exists outside buildable area exceeds
height limitation as built.

 

 
Instructions:
 
INSPECTOR INFORMATION
DIVISION INSPECTOR ID DISTRICT PRIORITY

BID POWER 6270 15  
 
REFFERAL INFORMATION  
 
COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS

DATE TYPE DIV INSPECTOR STATUS COMMENT

08/07/13 CASE OPENED BID Power CASE
RECEIVED

 

08/15/13 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING
VIOLATION

CES Power CASE CLOSED Construction per approved plans

 
COMPLAINT ACTION BY DIVISION  
 
NOV (HIS):  NOV (BID):

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Home Permit Services Plan Review Inspection Services Most Requested Other Services About Us
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Permits, Complaints and Boiler PTO Inquiry

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET
Complaint 
Number: 201308341

Owner/Agent: OWNER DATA 
SUPPRESSED Date Filed: 06/14/2013

Owner's Phone: -- Location: 280 UNION ST
Contact Name: Block: 0106
Contact Phone: -- Lot: 013

Complainant: COMPLAINANT DATA 
SUPPRESSED Site:

Rating:
Occupancy Code:
Received By: CWANG

Complainant's 
Phone: Division: BID

Complaint 
Source: WEB FORM

Assigned to 
Division: BID

Description:

date last observed: 13-JUN-13; time last observed: June 13,2013; identity of person performing the 
work: ; unit: 280; exact location: Side Bldg; building type: Residence/Dwelling OTHER BUILDING; 
; additional information: AB-009 Non-Compliance-received Permit without proper plans showing 
neighboring roof chimney flues, skylight, firewall, roof deck. Failure to show elevations for windows 
outside buildable area and failed to sh;

Instructions:

AB009-lot lined windows that do not meet: Condition #6. Windows are within 6' of 218 skylight 
requiring permission from 218. No permission was granted. Condition #3: 218 roofdeck rebuilt 
permitted in 2004 required a 42' fire wall accross the illegal lot windows, so no windows are 
permitted within any walls. Code section 708.5: windows within 3' are not permitted whether 
openings are protected or not (windows were built within 3' of the 218 roof) Violation bldg code 
section 104A2.7.1

INSPECTOR INFORMATION
DIVISION INSPECTOR ID DISTRICT PRIORITY
BID POWER 6270 15

REFFERAL INFORMATION

COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS
DATE TYPE DIV INSPECTOR STATUS COMMENT

06/14/13 CASE OPENED BID Power CASE 
RECEIVED

06/25/13 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING 
VIOLATION CES Power CASE 

CLOSED
Permit approved by D.B.I and Planning 
dept.

COMPLAINT ACTION BY DIVISION

NOV (HIS): NOV (BID):

Inspector Contact Information

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Page 1 of 1Department of Building Inspection

9/2/2014http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=AddressComplaint&ComplaintNo=20130...
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Certificate of Appropriateness 
ADMINISTRATIVE  

ACOA 13.0092 
 
 

Date:  December 18, 2013 
Case No.:  2013.1478A 
Permit Application No.:  2011.11.17.9101L 
Project Address:  280–284 UNION STREET 
Historic Landmark:  Telegraph Hill Landmark District 
Zoning:  RH‐3 (Residential, House, Three‐Family) 

         40‐X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot:  0106 / 063‐065 
Project Sponsor:  Clint Choy 

280 Union Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 

Staff Contact  Lily Yegazu ‐ (415) 575‐9076 
lily.yegazu@sfgov.org  

Reviewed By  Tim Frye – (415) 575‐6822 
tim.frye@sfgov.org 

 
 

This is to notify you that pursuant to the process and procedures adopted by the Historic Preservation 
Commission (“HPC”) in Motion No. 0181 and authorized by Section 1006.2 of the Planning Code, the 
scope of work identified in this Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness for 280-284 Union Street 
has been delegated to the Department. The Department grants APPROVAL in conformance with the 
architectural plans and specifications labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No. 2013.1478A. 

 
  

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS 
 

The Planning Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from 
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class 1 ‐ Minor alteration of existing 
facilities  with  negligible or  no expansion of  use)  because  the  project is  an alteration of  an 
existing structure and meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. 

 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

The proposed scope of work includes the re‐installation of two roof deck areas located at the front and 
rear portion of the roof, that were previously removed to perform maintenance work on the existing 
roof. The new decks, railings enclosing the decks and walkways and access gates will be reinstalled at 
the same locations as the previous decks, wood railings and access gates. Specifically, the front roof deck 
will be set back approximately 1‐foot, 6‐inches and the rear roof deck will be set back approximately 34‐
feet, 8‐inches from the front building wall. The front deck will be enclosed by the existing 40‐inch high 

mailto:lily.yegazu@sfgov.org
mailto:tim.frye@sfgov.org
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 280-284 Union Street 
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parapet wall along the front with a new steel post and cable rail enclosure attached to the side of the 
parapet wall to meet the minimum railing height of 42‐inches. In addition, the previously removed 
parapet wall along the east side property line (starting at the southeast corner of the building and 
extending 16‐feet, 0.25‐inches towards the back) will be replaced with a new 30‐inches high, 1 hour rated 
parapet wall clad to match existing. Similar to the front parapet wall, a new steel post and cable rail 
enclosure will be attached to the side of the new parapet wall to bring it to 42‐inches in height. Both 
decks will be accessed by an existing stair penthouse. The two deck areas will be mounted on a flat roof 
and will not be visible from the public right‐of‐way. 

 
FINDINGS 

 

This work complies with the following requirements: 
 

1. Compliance  with  the  Secretary  of  the  Interior’s  Standards  for  Rehabilitation  and  
consistent with the architectural character of the landmark property, as set forth in the 
Telegraph Hill Landmark District designation report: 

 
Standard 1: A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires 
minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships. 

 
The proposed project will retain the existing residential use of the property. The continued use requires no 
changes to the landmark district’s distinctive qualities. 

 
Standard 2: The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved.  The removal 
of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be 
avoided. 

 
The proposed project will not detract from the historic character of the landmark district. As the decks will be 
installed on a flat roof behind a 40-inch tall parapet wall along the front and 30-inch tall parapet along the 
side, the installation will not be visible from the public right-of-way. Moreover, the steel post and cable 
enclosures will be minimally visible form the public right-of-way since the enclosures are attached to the 
inside of the existing parapet walls providing a minimum of 1-foot setback from the face of the parapet wall. 
The nearest metal railings are located 16-feet, 0.25-inches from the front of the building and will not be visible 
from the public right-of-way.  

 
Standard 3: Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. 
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or 
architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken. 

 
The proposed project does not include the addition of conjectural elements or architectural features from other 
buildings. 

 
Standard 5: Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of 
craftsmanship that characterize a property shall be preserved. 

 
The proposed project will not affect any original distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction 
techniques that characterize the landmark district. The existing roof cladding that will be affected by the 
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installation of the roof decks, railing enclosure and parapet walls is not historic fabric. 
 

Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy 
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work 
will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, 
scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 

 
The proposed project will not detract from the historic character of the landmark district. The work will be 
limited to the non-visible flat roof portion of the building, which contains no character-defining features. The 
deck and railing will be contemporary in appearance and will be easily differentiated as a new addition within 
the landmark district. The new railing enclosures and access gates are compatible with the character of the 
existing landmark district in that they are setback from the front and east side of the building to minimize 
their view from the public right-of-way. The new parapet wall will be finished with horizontal wood siding, 
matching that on the existing building and also found in the district. The proposed work meets the guidelines 
established by Appendix G of Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code. 

 
Standard 10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such 
a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and 
its environment would be unimpaired. 

 
The essential form and integrity of the subject property or landmark district will be unimpaired if the 
proposed deck were removed at a future date. 

 
2. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness, on 

balance, is consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan: 
 

I.  URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT 
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER 
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT. 

 
GOALS 
The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted 
effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to 
improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a 
definition based upon human needs. 

 
OBJECTIVE 1 
EMPHASIS  OF  THE  CHARACTERISTIC  PATTERN  WHICH  GIVES  TO  THE  CITY  AND  
ITS NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF 
ORIENTATION. 

 
POLICY 1.3 
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its districts. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2 
CONSERVATION  OF  RESOURCES  WHICH  PROVIDE  A  SENSE  OF  NATURE,  
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CONTINUITY WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 
 

POLICY 2.4 
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the 
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development. 

 
POLICY 2.5 
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of 
such buildings. 

 
POLICY 2.7 
Recognize  and  protect  outstanding  and  unique  areas  that  contribute  in  an  extraordinary  degree  to  
San Francisco’s visual form and character. 

 
The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and 
districts that are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the 
qualities that are associated with that significance. 

 
The proposed project qualifies for an Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness and 
therefore furthers these policies and objectives by maintaining and preserving the 
character‐defining features of  the landmark district for  the  future  enjoyment  and  education  of  
San  Francisco  residents  and visitors. 

 
3. Prop M Findings. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan 

priority policies set forth in Section 101.1 in that: 
 

a. The  existing  neighborhood‐serving  retail  uses  will  be  preserved  and  enhanced  and  
future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be 
enhanced: 

 
The proposed project will have no adverse effect on the neighborhood-serving aspects of the building. 

 
b.   The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order to 

preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods: 
 

The proposed project will strengthen neighborhood character by respecting the character-defining 
features of the landmark district in conformance with the requirements set forth in HPC Motion No. 0181 
and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. 

 
c.    The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced: 

 
The proposed project will have no adverse effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing. 

 
d. The  commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 

neighborhood parking: 
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The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or overburdening 
the streets or neighborhood parking. 

 
e. A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 

from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for resident 
employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced: 

 
The proposed project will not affect the City’s diverse economic base and will not displace any 
business sectors due to commercial office development. 

 
f. The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 
 

Preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake is unaffected by the proposed project. Any 
construction or alteration associated would be executed in compliance with all applicable construction and 
safety measures. 
 

         g.   That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved. 
 
The proposed project respects the character-defining features of the landmark district and is in 
conformance with the requirements set forth in HPC Motion No. 0181 and the Secretary of the Interior’s 
Standards. 
 

h.   Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from development: 
 
The proposed Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness will not impact the City’s parks and open 
space. 
 
For these reasons, the above‐cited work is consistent with the intent and requirements outlined 
in HPC Motion No. 0181 and will not be detrimental to the subject building. 
 
REQUEST FOR HEARING: If you have substantial reason to believe that there was an error 
in the issuance of this Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness, or abuse of discretion 
on the part of the Planning Department, you may file for a Request for Hearing with the 
Historic Preservation Commission within 20 days of the date of this letter. Should you have 
any questions about the contents of this letter, please contact the Planning Department at 
1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor or call 415-575-9121. 
 
 
cc:      Historic Preservation Commission, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 

San Francisco Architectural Heritage, 2007 Franklin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109 
Sue Hestor, Attorney, 870 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94102 
Nancy Shanahan, Planning & Zoning Committee, Telegraph Hill Dwellers, 224 Filbert Street, San 
Francisco, CA 94133 
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Historic Preservation Commission  
Abridged Transcript of January 15, 2014 Hearing 
Compiled by Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP,  on 9.3.14  
Video of this hearing and associated caption notes are available online at www.sfgovtv.org      
 

 

 

City and County 

of San Francisco 
 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 15, 2014  
 

 
. . .  
 
Commission Secretary, Jonas P. Ionin >> Commissioners, Item 6, Case for 280 through 288 Union 
Street.  I'd like to announce as a benefit to the public there's no procures established for this type of item 
so the chair has determined there will be a presentation from staff and the public can submit their 
comments up to 3 minutes each.  
 
Tim Frye, Planning Department Staff >> Good afternoon, Commissioners, Tim Frye, Department staff. 
The item before you is not to consider the merits of the project but rather to determine whether the 
decision on the Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness by the Planning Department should be 
reviewed by this body.  The Administrative C of A 13.0092 for the installation of two roof decks and 
associated work was issued by the department on December 18th of last year.  On January 6th the 
Department received the request for hearing from the owners and tenants of the adjacent property at 218 
Union Street.  So, I’d like to make the Commission aware that the issues raised in the request for hearing 
were investigated by our Code Enforcement Team from March through May of 2013.  Permit records 
indicate the construction on the subject building in 1987 was permitted and finalized as complete by the 
Department of Building Inspection.  And, as there was no evidence of error on the part of DBI, the alleged 
violation was closed.  The Department believes its decision on the COA is consistent with HPC Motion 
0081, which delegates this scope of work to the Planning Preservation staff for review and approval.  
Representatives from the subject building and the hearing requestor are present today, as well as 
preservation planning staff, should you have any questions. 
   
If the HPC desires a hearing on this project, the Department will follow your standard noticing procedures 
required for requests for Certificates of Appropriateness, which includes a 20 day notice at the site and 
mailed notice.  We would prepare a case report and we would schedule the item for a future hearing.  If 
the HPC however determines that the Department was within its review authority pursuant to the ACOA 
delegation and determines that the hearing is not warranted, the Department will approve the permit as in 
conformance with the administrative approval.  So that concludes my comments, and unless you have 
any questions I will let the representatives speak on behalf of their requests.  
 
Commission Secretary, Jonas P. Ionin >> Thank you, Commissioners, any questions for staff at this 
time. >> seeing none, we have 3 minutes from the requesting party and then we'll move 
onto the any public comment after that, of which we have several cards. 
 
Requestor  >> Thank you for the opportunity to speak today.  I’m Terry Votruba, I represent the 10 
tenants and 5 owners at Union street, which abuts Calhoun Terrace. There's handouts - is this vision 
thing on? >> give us one second.  Just so the audience can have a chance to see what I'm providing for 
the Commissioners, this is the area were there used to be 48 foot parapet wall when I bought into the 
building, and that was removed without permit, and that happened in 2010. And, if you see the 
juxtaposition of Coit Tower, you see two structures on that roof which have never been permitted.  But, 
somehow this has escaped the purview of the Planning group.  So that would be the second penthouse, 
which is here, and this chimney box, both of which stick 10 feet up into the air and are four feet above the 
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legal limit and could never be permitted.  I would like next to just quickly move on to the next item.  It’s a 
notice of violation which occurred in June of 2010, and this is a record of what the Building Department 
felt, and they dropped the ball at one point, and I think they thought these people were pursuing a permit, 
which never got past the planning stages because it was held up at the counter because everyone 
realized so much of this would outside the buildable area.  And finally, one of the reasons that this 
particular property has so many problems, in terms of understanding its complexity, is because this 
structure that is concrete exists 14 feet above the grade level and on top of that grade level is a garage 
which extends all the way to the property line. There is no rear yard.  I would recommend that the group 
presenting this application provide elevations, which they have not done, and we also need to understand 
that these railings are visible from the street, if you look at photos 1, 2, and 6 in your packet, you will see 
from Calhoun Terrace, you can see the second illegal penthouse which blocks Coit Tower.  
 
Commission President Karl Hasz  >> Thank you very much, and if we could have 3 minutes from the 
project sponsor.  
 
Project Sponsor  >> Hi. Good afternoon, Commissioners. Melinda Sarjapur, Reuben, Junius &  Rose.  
I’m here today representing the project sponsors and owners of 280-284 Union Street.  I’m going to keep 
my comments brief because we’ve also submitted a letter on the topic, and I think the issue was well 
covered by the Planning Department as well.  But, I am here today to ask that the request for hearing be 
denied, because it is simply not required at this time.  What we’re looking at is exactly the type of project 
that qualifies for an Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness under the Planning Code and HPC 
Motion 00181.  As you know, the HPC delegates authority to the Planning Department to issue 
Administrative Certificates for certain kinds of minor projects, and that list includes construction of non-
visible rooftop decks.   This project is limited, as you can see in the description, to in-kind replacement of 
two roof top deck areas on the building that was constructed in the 1980s, and those roof decks existed at 
the site up until 2010, so we’re dealing with a replacement of what previously existed.  In fact, the guard 
rails that would be installed as part of this project are required for the owners to comply with an Order of 
Abatement that we’ve heard about in 2013.  The roof top work here would not be visible from the public 
street and it wouldn’t affect any public views.  The Planning Department, as part of the Administrative 
Certificate, properly determined that the rooftop cladding area that would effected by the work isn’t part of 
the historic character of the building or district, and that this project would fully comply with the Secretary 
of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.  As we’ve heard, the Requestors have raised a number of 
alleged previous Building Code violations. However, those items were already investigated by the 
Building Department and aren’t related to the Administrative Certificate.   There really are no allegations 
before the Commission right now that the Planning Department erred in determining that this was the kind 
of minor project for which an Administrative Certificate of Appropriateness is appropriate or that the work 
being proposed would have any impact on the historic character of the district.  So, for those reasons we 
ask that you deny this request, to allow the project to move forward. Thank you.  
 
Commission President >> And Melinda, you had submitted for public comment, so your testimony will 
take the place of that.  We'll move to any public comment? In order I have Monica Kadner, Richard 
Green, Theresa Votruba, and John Votruba.  
 
Monica Kadner  >> Good afternoon. My name is Monica Kadner and I have been the owner of  282 
Union Street for about a year and a half.  I live there with my husband and my two little boys. By the way, 
I love the work you do.  I love the district and the way it looks, and thank you for doing that.  I really 
admire that.  Our HOA is looking forward to finally obtaining the permit so we can rebuild our roof deck, 
which is a replacement in kind. And, we can finally comply with the City’s requirement that we replace our 
rooftop guard rails that were removed as part of a previous project for maintenance.  In the interests of 
time, we also submitted a letter on Monday, so it is all explained in the letter.  It is our understanding that 
there has been an unfortunate and contentious history with the neighbors from 218 Union Street, who are 
requesting the hearing regarding the building permit history at the site.  But the Department of Building 
Inspection at the time has previously investigated and abated complaints on each of the issues raised,  
And, none of the comments in the request for hearing relate to the historic impacts of the current project.   
So that is why we kindly request that the hearing is denied, as the nature of the work is limited to in-kind 



replacement of a previously existing roof deck and installation of railings as required by a recent Order of 
Abatement.  Thank you very very much for your time. 
 
Commission President >> Thank you, Richard Green? 
 
Richard Green  >> Hi.  My partner and my sister, Dr. Colin, owns 280 Union Street since 2010.  The 
HOA is requesting replacement in kind of the roof top deck because it was originally removed, because 
the roof leaked and a new roof was put on.  Now, a permit was issued for all that.  The HOA has fully 
cooperated with the Planning Department, and the plans submitted to have the deck put back complies 
with anything the Planning Department required.  We don’t understand the – we don’t understand the 
reason for why the progress of having the deck be reinstalled should be held up, so hopefully it will 
continue. 
 
Commission President >> Thank you.  Theresa Votruba?  Oh, I’m sorry  - that was you -  thank you very 
much.  John Votruba? 
 
John Votruba  >> Good afternoon, Commissioners.  My name is John Votruba, and I am the owner of 
the adjoining property at 218 Union Street.  I note that council for the 280 and 286 owners in her letter 
and testimony does not dispute a single issue raised in our letter or request, but dismisses them all as 
unrelated.  Building height and buildable areas are very related.  Not only because of the necessity of 
Code compliance, but failing to meet the requirements results in a diminishing of site lines and views 
within the Telegraph Hill District.  I urge you to continue with the full proceedings.  Thank you. 
 
Commissioner President >> Thank you.  Does any other member of the public wish to speak on this 
item?  Seeing none, we’ll close public comment and bring it back to the Commission.  Commissioners?  
 
Commissioner Johnck. >> Well, I'm not convinced there's been missteps on the part of the staff and the 
Building Department, and, um, even listening to the testimony today and reading the materials again, and 
also reading the Department’s work program for the next year, I would not support a rehearing on this. So 
–  
 
Commissioner President  >> Thank you, Commissioner Pearlman? 
 
Commissioner Pearlman  >> Yeah.  I wanted to say all the concerns near all this information about the 
building permits that were dated from the 1980s, that really has no bearing on anything that we’re 
considering here today.  If it’s true that the only thing we’re considering is the in kind replacement of the 
deck, I believe that the staff issued the COA appropriately, and I also would not support a hearing for this. 
 
Commission President  >> Thank you Commissioner Johns? 
 
Commissioner Johns >> I agree with what the prior two Commissioners have said.  I think that if the 
long-simmering dispute between these two neighbors is going to be resolved, this is not the proper place 
to resolve it, based upon the matter that we have before us.  That is, the in-kind replacement.  There are 
other issues, and I don’t’ think we should use the in-kind question in order to open up these other things.   
 
Commission President >> Thank you.  Commissioners, any other questions or comments? 
 
Commissioner >> do we need a motion. >>  
 
Commission Secretary >> Commissioners, you should make a motion and the motion would be either to 
hold a hearing or not hold the hearing. 
 
Commissioner >> I make a motion to not hold a hearing.  
 
Commissioner >> Thank you. 



 
Commission Secretary >> On that motion to not hold a hearing - Commissioner Hyland. Commissioner 
Johnck. Commissioner Cohns.  Commissioner Matsuda. Commissioner Castillo. Commissioner Wolfram 
and Commission President Hasz.  So moved, Commissioners.  That motion passes unanimously and 
places you on President Reports. 
 
…  
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